

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General
ALEX G. TSE
Acting United States Attorney
MARCIA BERMAN
Assistant Branch Director,
Federal Programs Branch
JULIA HEIMAN (Bar No. 241415)
Senior Counsel
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 616-8480
Fax: (202) 616-8470
Email: julia.heiman@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendant

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION**

ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION,)	Case No. 3:17-cv-03263-VC
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR
JUSTICE,)	PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT
)	
)	Date: December 20, 2018
)	Time: 10:00 am
Defendant.)	Place: Courtroom 4 - 17th Floor
)	Hon. Vince Chhabria
)	
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Statutory and Procedural Background Regarding the FBI’s Use of NSLs.....	3
B. Procedural Background.....	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. FOIA Statutory Background and Standard of Review	7
B. Defendant Properly Withheld the Information at Issue Under Exemption 3.....	9
C. Defendant Properly Withheld the Information at Issue Under Exemption 5.....	11
D. Defendant Properly Withheld the Information at Issue Under Exemption 7 and 6.....	12
1. Exemption 7(A)	13
2. Exemption 7(C) and Exemption 6	15
3. Exemption 7(E).....	17
a. NSL Identification Numbers.....	19
b. Identity and/or Location of FBI or Joint Units, Squads, Divisions.	20
c. Information Identifying Recipients of NSLs.	21
d. Information Regarding Targets, Dates, and Scope of Surveillance.....	22
e. Collection and/or Analysis of Information.	22
f. Sensitive File Numbers and Subfile Names.....	23
g. The Scope of the FBI’s use of National Security Letters.	24
h. Dates/Types of Investigations.....	24

E. Defendant Has Produced All Reasonably Segregable Portions of the Documents at Issue25

IV. CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>ACLU of N. Cal. v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	10
<i>ACLU of N. Cal. v. F.B.I.</i> , 881 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2018)	7, 12
<i>ACLU of N. Cal. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 880 F.3d 473 (9th Cir. 2018)	2, 18, 25
<i>Assembly of the State of Cal. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 968 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982)	9
<i>Bibles v. Or. Natural Desert Ass'n</i> , 519 U.S. 355 (1997)	17
<i>Binion v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 695 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985)	19
<i>Freedom of the Press Found. v. DOJ</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 986 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	7
<i>Hamdan v. D.O.J.</i> , 797 F.3d 759 (9th Cir. 2015)	9, 18, 25
<i>Hunt v. F.B.I.</i> , 972 F.2d 286 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Kowack v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 766 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2014)	11, 12
<i>Lahr v. Nat'l Transp. Safety Bd.</i> , 569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Maricopa Audubon Soc'y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 108 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1997)	11

Minier v. CIA,
88 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 1996)7, 8

Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish,
541 U.S. 157 (2004).....17

N.L.R.B. v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Company,
527 U.S. 343 (1999).....14

N.Y. Times Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
527 U.S. 343 (1999).....10

N.Y. Times Co. v. Dep’t of Justice,
2016 WL 5946711 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2016).....10

Pacific Fisheries, Inc. v. United States,
539 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2008)25

Rosenfeld v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995)18

Shannahan v. I.R.S.,
672 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2012)8, 14

Yonemoto v. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs,
686 F.3d 681 (9th Cir. 2012)8, 15, 17

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2709.....1, 3, 4

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1)10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

89th Cong., 1st Sess., S. Rep. No. 813 (1965).....11
